Skip Ribbon Commands
Skip to main content
Sign In
Careers Contact Live Chat

Media Release

​​​​​​​​​

 

 

Continued Air Quality AdvisoryContinued Air Quality Advisory<div class="ExternalClass4A67519B976245C686E79DED1F68B3A6"><p>​On October 18, Metro Vancouver Regional District is continuing an Air Quality Advisory for Metro Vancouver and the Fraser Valley that was issued October 14 because of high concentrations of fine particulate matter, primarily due to smoke from wildfires burning in BC and Washington.</p><p>The region's air continues to be affected by wildfires burning southeast of Chilliwack (near Chilliwack Lake), near Hope, near Harrison Lake, and in Washington. Smoke concentrations may vary widely across the region with changes in wind, temperature, and wildfire behaviour. Eastern parts of the Fraser Valley that are closer to many of the wildfires are experiencing greater smoke impacts compared to western parts of Metro Vancouver.</p><p>Due to stagnant weather conditions, smoke is expected to remain until late Thursday and into Friday when a change in weather is anticipated to bring significant improvements in air quality.</p><p>Fine particulate matter, also known as PM<sub><font size="2">2.5</font></sub>, refers to airborne solid or liquid droplets with a diameter of 2.5 micrometres or less. PM<sub><font size="2">2.5</font></sub> can easily penetrate indoors because of its small size.</p><p>Postpone or reduce outdoor physical activity while PM<sub><font size="2">2.5</font></sub> concentrations are high, especially if breathing feels uncomfortable. Exposure to PM<sub><font size="2">2.5</font></sub> is particularly a concern for people with underlying conditions such as lung disease, heart disease, chronic obstructive pulmonary disease (COPD), asthma and/or diabetes; individuals with respiratory infections; pregnant women and infants; children; older adults; and outdoor workers (e.g. construction and agricultural workers). Individuals who are socially marginalized may also be at elevated risk (e.g. people who are experiencing homelessness or are underhoused).</p><p>Indoor spaces with HEPA air filtration and air conditioning can offer relief from both air pollution and heat. Consider setting up a clean air space in your home by running a portable HEPA air cleaner in one or more rooms or visiting a public building with air conditioning (e.g., community centre, library, mall, etc.). </p><p>If you are experiencing symptoms such as chest discomfort, shortness of breath, coughing or wheezing, seek prompt medical attention. Call 911 in the case of an emergency.</p><p>Fact sheets on the health effects of wildfire smoke and information on how to reduce exposures, such as using air filtration, can be found at <a href="http://subscription.metrovancouver.org/sites/AirQuality/default.aspx?jg=4a68b630-e138-41f5-a890-836b0470876f&eg=fc0d56b9-c441-467c-8ae4-81fb55566128&lg=88d4a7ff-45bc-4c22-ba66-8f104a2b7cb5&ltp=c"><span style="text-decoration:underline;"><font color="#0066cc">www.bccdc.ca/health-info/prevention-public-health/wildfire-smoke</font></span></a>.</p><p>Metro Vancouver works in cooperation with Environment and Climate Change Canada, Fraser Valley Regional District and BC Ministry of Environment and Climate Change Strategy to look after air quality.</p><p>Information about real-time air quality readings for Metro Vancouver and Fraser Valley communities and potential health impacts can be found at <a href="http://subscription.metrovancouver.org/sites/AirQuality/default.aspx?jg=4a68b630-e138-41f5-a890-836b0470876f&eg=fc0d56b9-c441-467c-8ae4-81fb55566128&lg=8b010bb1-ad8f-423f-ae5f-ce8cafe95e1d&ltp=c"><span style="text-decoration:underline;"><font color="#0066cc">www.airmap.ca</font></span></a> and <a href="http://subscription.metrovancouver.org/sites/AirQuality/default.aspx?jg=4a68b630-e138-41f5-a890-836b0470876f&eg=fc0d56b9-c441-467c-8ae4-81fb55566128&lg=779fc698-d794-47ab-a42c-77ab64990c5d&ltp=c"><span style="text-decoration:underline;"><font color="#0066cc">www.env.gov.bc.ca/epd/bcairquality/readings/find-stations-map.html</font></span></a>.</p><p>To sign up for air quality alerts in your area, go to <a href="http://subscription.metrovancouver.org/sites/AirQuality/default.aspx?jg=4a68b630-e138-41f5-a890-836b0470876f&eg=fc0d56b9-c441-467c-8ae4-81fb55566128&lg=481f8491-7fd6-4c5e-ad5c-f8ef856086a0&ltp=c"><span style="text-decoration:underline;"><font color="#0066cc">www.metrovancouver.org/services/air-quality/engagement/mailing-list</font></span></a>.<span aria-hidden="true"></span></p></div>10/18/2022 7:00:00 AMhttps://metrovancouver.org/media-room/MediaReleases/Air%20Quality%20Advisory.pdf, https://metrovancouver.org/media-room/MediaReleases/Air Quality Advisory.pdfNiki Reitmayermedia@metrovancouver.org604-318-5073

By continuing to use our website, you acknowledge the use of cookies. Privacy Statement | Accept all cookies | Change settings